

No. 20-255

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER
LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER BETTY LOU LEVY,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ADVANCEMENT PROJECT, JUVENILE LAW
CENTER, AND 38 OTHER ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GILDA DANIELS
JESSICA ALCANTARA
KY'EISHA W. PENN
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT
1220 L Street, N.W., Ste. 850
Washington, D.C. 20005
+1 202.728.9557
gdaniels@
advancementproject.org

MARSHA L. LEVICK
KATHERINE E. BURDICK
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1800 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
+1 215.625.0551
mlevick@jlc.org

JOHN A. FREEDMAN
(Counsel of Record)
JEREMY KARPATKIN
RAQIYYAH PIPPINS
MEGAN PIEPER
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-3743
+1 202.942.5000
john.freedman@
arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

JAVIER ORTEGA ÁLVAREZ
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
+ 1 212.736.8000

ASHLEY N. GOMEZ
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024
+1 415.471.3100

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. GIVING SCHOOLS AUTHORITY TO REGULATE OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH HAS “OMINOUS IMPLICATIONS”	3
II. EXPANDING <i>TINKER</i> TO OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH WILL EXACERBATE RACIAL AND OTHER DISPARITIES IN SCHOOL DISCIPLINE FOR SUBJECTIVE INFRACTIONS	5
A. SCHOOL DISCIPLINE BASED ON SUBJECTIVE CRITERIA DISPROPORTIONATELY TARGETS STUDENTS OF COLOR AND OTHER VULNERABLE STUDENT POPULATIONS.....	5
1. Harsh and Exclusionary Discipline Disproportionately Targets Students of Color and Other Marginalized Student Populations	6
2. Substantial Disparities in School Discipline Are Directly Tied to the Application of Subjective Criteria	14

B.	SCHOOLS DISCIPLINE OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH IN THE SAME DISCRIMINATORY FASHION AS ON- CAMPUS EXPRESSION.....	16
III.	EXPANDING SCHOOL AUTHORITY TO OFF- CAMPUS SPEECH THREATENS TO DISPROPORTIONALLY PUNISH STUDENTS OF COLOR AND OTHER MARGINALIZED GROUPS FOR DEVELOPMENTALLY APPROPRIATE EXPRESSION.....	20
A.	THIS COURT HAS LONG RECOGNIZED THAT THE DISTINCTIVE CHARACTERISTICS OF CHILDREN AND YOUTH MUST BE CONSIDERED IN EVALUATING YOUTH’S LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	21
B.	ADOLESCENTS’ OFF-CAMPUS USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA MUST BE PROTECTED FROM OVER-REGULATION BY SCHOOLS	23
IV.	EXPANDING <i>TINKER</i> RISKS CHILLING CORE PROTECTED SPEECH.....	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Antoine v. Winner Sch. Dist. 59-2,</i> No. 3:06-CV-03007-CBK (D.S.D. Mar. 27, 2006), https://bit.ly/2PDzCiO	18
<i>Avery v. City of Hoover,</i> No. 2:13-CV-00826-MHH, 2013 WL 2237750 (N.D. Ala. May 2, 2013)	12
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.,</i> 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020)	4, 27
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cnty. Sch. Bd.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1166 (2016)	19
<i>Bellotti v. Baird,</i> 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	28
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff,</i> 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	34
<i>E.F. v. Troup Cnty. Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 3:19-CV-141-TCB, 2019 WL 11003371 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 25, 2019)	19
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	24
<i>Graham v. Florida,</i> 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	24
<i>Haley v. State of Ohio,</i> 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	24

<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	24, 28
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)	2, 5
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	28
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Schs.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	25
<i>Longoria Next Friend of M.L. v. San Benito Indep. Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 942 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Rosario v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-362 JCM PAL, 2013 WL 3679375 (D. Nev. July 3, 2013)	19
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
--	---

Other Authorities

Advancement Project, <i>We Came to Learn: A Call to Action for Police-Free Schools</i> (2018), https://archive.ph/paTey	21
Alexander Weingard et al., <i>Effects of Anonymous Peer Observation on Adolescents' Preference for Immediate Rewards</i> , 17 Dev. Psych. 71 (2014).....	29
Alyssa Rafa, Educ. Comm'n of the States, <i>Policy Analysis: The Status of School Discipline in State Policy</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/3m0a0J4	15
Am. C.L. Union, <i>ACLU Urges Shaker Heights High School to Reverse Decision to Punish Students for Free Speech</i> (Nov. 14, 2016), https://archive.is/Moo44	32
Am. C.L. Union of Pa., <i>Beyond Zero Tolerance: Discipline and Policing in Pennsylvania Schools</i> (2015), https://archive.is/xdsfK	9
Arne Duncan, U.S. Sec'y of Educ., <i>Remarks at the Release of the Joint DOJ-ED School Discipline Guidance Package</i> (Jan. 8, 2014), https://archive.is/Qh5wA	3

Benjamin Herold, <i>Schools Are Deploying Massive Digital Surveillance Systems. The Results Are Alarming</i> , Educ. Week (May 30, 2019), https://archive.is/tzq2K	20
Brian Holoyda et al., <i>Trouble at Teens' Fingertips: Youth Sexting and the Law</i> , 36 Behav. Sci. L. 170 (2018)	29
Catherine Sebastian et al., <i>Social Brain Development and the Affective Consequences of Ostracism in Adolescence</i> , 72 Brain & Cognition 134 (2010)	25
Cheryl Staats et al., Kirwan Inst. for Study of Race & Ethnicity, <i>State of the Science: Implicit Bias Review</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/n2a2wv83	21
Craig J. Forsyth et al., <i>The Punishment Gap: Racial/Ethnic Comparisons in School Infractions by Objective and Subjective Definitions</i> , 36 Deviant Behav. 276 (2015)	6
Ctr. for Democracy & Tech., <i>Mixed Messages? The Limits of Automated Social Media Content Analysis</i> (Nov. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/55c8bfaj	21
Ctr. for Democracy & Tech., <i>Social Media Monitoring in K-12 Schools: Civil and Human Rights Concerns</i> (Oct. 17, 2019), https://archive.is/5LLqg	20

- Daniel J. Losen & Paul Martinez, The C.R. Project, *Lost Opportunities: How Disparate School Discipline Continues to Drive Differences in the Opportunity to Learn* (2020),
<https://archive.is/QHwVt>..... 7
- Daniel J. Losen & Russell J. Skiba, The C.R. Project, *Suspended Education: Urban Middle Schools in Crisis* (2010),
<https://tinyurl.com/nfzenku7> 11
- Daniel J. Losen & Amir Whitaker, Am. C.L. Union, *11 Million Days Lost: Race, Discipline, and Safety at U.S. Public Schools, Part 1* (2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/y3d7ts94> 9
- Daniel J. Losen, The C.R. Project, *Disabling Punishment: The Need for Remedies to the Disparate Loss of Instruction Experienced by Black Students with Disabilities* (2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/yjp4hb98>..... 13
- Daniel J. Losen et al., The C.R. Project, *Disabling Inequity: The Urgent Need for Race-Conscious Resource Remedies* (2021), <https://tinyurl.com/b75a2h4m> 13
- Dustin Albert & Laurence Steinberg, *Judgment and Decision Making in Adolescence*, 21 J. Rsch. on Adolescence 211 (2011) 29

Edward W. Morris & Brea L. Perry, <i>Girls Behaving Badly? Race, Gender, and Subjective Evaluation in the Discipline of African American Girls</i> , 90 Socio. Educ. 127 (2017)	17
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Rethinking Juvenile Justice</i> (2008)	25
Elliot Hannon, <i>Georgia High School Students Suspended for Social Media Posts Showing Packed Hallways</i> , Slate (Aug. 7, 2020, 7:19 AM), https://archive.is/Md90l	33
Erica L. Green et al., 'A Battle for the Souls of Black Girls', N.Y. Times (Oct. 1, 2020)	11
Gisela Crespo, <i>4th grader sus-pended for having a BB gun in his bedroom during virtual learning</i> , CNN (Oct. 4, 2020, 2:49 PM), https://archive.is/utpPM	22
Giulia McDonnell Nieto del Rio, <i>Suspension Lifted of Georgia Student Who Posted Photos of Crowded Hall</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 7, 2020, 2:40 PM).....	33
GLSEN, <i>Educational Exclusion: Drop Out, Push Out, and the School-to-Prison Pipeline among LGBTQ Youth</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/26dyhyhe	14
Greta Colombi & David Osher, <i>Advancing School Discipline Reform</i> , Educ. Leaders Rep. (Aug. 2015), https://archive.is/TQVSN	20

- GSA Network, *LGBTQ Youth of Color: Discipline Disparities, School Push-Out, and the School-to-Prison Pipeline* (2018), <https://bit.ly/2P7H32d> 14
- Gustavo Garcia Balderas, *Objective Versus Subjective Discipline Referrals in a School District* (Dec. 2014) (Ph.D. dissertation, University of Oregon), <https://tinyurl.com/jb7wnh34> 17
- J. Guillermo Villalobos & Theresa L. Bohannon, Nat'l Council of Juv. & and Fam. Ct. Judges, *The Intersection of Juvenile Courts and Exclusionary School Discipline* (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/yehvjztc> 12
- Jack L. Andrews et al., *Navigating the Social Environment in Adolescence: The Role of Social Brain Development*, 89 Soc'y Biological Psych. 109 (2021) 25
- Jackie Mader & Sarah Butrymowicz, *Pipeline to Prison: Special education too often leads to jail for thousands of American children*, Hechinger Rep. (Oct. 26, 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/7pxktb4z> 18
- Janel A. George, *Stereotype and School Pushout: Race, Gender, and Discipline Disparities*, 68 Ark. L. Rev. 101 (2015)..... 16

- Janet Rosenbaum, *Educational and Criminal Justice Outcomes 12 Years After School Suspension*, 52 *Youth & Soc'y* 515 (2020) 7
- Jeffrey G. Parker et al., *Peer Relationships, Child Development, and Adjustment: A Developmental Psychopathology Perspective*, in 1 *Developmental Psychopathology: Theory and Method* 419 (Dante Cicchetti & Donald J. Cohen eds., John Wiley & Sons 2d ed. 2006)..... 25
- Jennifer Martin & Julia Smith, *Subjective Discipline and the Social Control of Black Girls in Pipeline Schools*, 13 *J. Urb. Learning, Teaching, & Rsch.* 63 (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/444256f3p>..... 15
- Jenny Jarvie, *Girl thrown from desk didn't obey because the punishment was unfair, attorney says*, *L.A. Times* (Oct. 29, 2015), <https://archive.ph/tOWnJ>..... 12
- Jessica Pinkett, *Trend Alert: Black at . . .*, *Voxburner* (June 19, 2020), <https://archive.is/D1lwq>..... 31, 32
- Jodi S. Cohen, *A Teenager Didn't Do Her Online Schoolwork. So a Judge Sent Her to Juvenile Detention*, *ProPublica* (July 14, 2020, 5:00 AM), <https://archive.is/i4mn7> 22

- Kalyn Belsha, *Virtual Suspensions. Mask rules. More trauma. Why some worry a student discipline crisis is on the horizon*, Chalkbeat (Aug. 21, 2020, 7:14 PM), <https://archive.ph/qnrX7> 22
- Kelly A. Allen et al., *Social Media Use and Social Connectedness in Adolescents: The Positives and the Potential Pitfalls*, 31 *Austl. Educ. & Dev. Psych.* 18 (2014) 27
- Kirsten Bokenkamp & Laurie A. Walker, *Am. C.L. Union of Mont., Empty Desks: Discipline & Policing in Montana's Public Schools* (Caitlin Borgmann ed., 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/cccz358v> 9
- L.R. Vartanian, *Revisiting the Imaginary Audience and Personal Fable Constructs of Adolescent Egocentrism: A Conceptual Review*, 35 *Adolescence* 639 (2000)..... 25
- Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, *Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty*, 58 *Am. Psych.* 1009 (2003)..... 28
- Lois Beckett, *Under digital surveillance: how American schools spy on millions of kids*, *Guardian* (Oct. 22, 2019, 6:00 AM), <https://archive.is/Ai10e> 19
- Malik Pickett, *Juvenile Justice Task Force Meeting Update*, *Juv. L. Ctr.* (Nov. 26, 2020), <https://archive.is/FNWts> 10

- Margo Gardner & Laurence Steinberg, *Peer Influence on Risk Taking, Risk Preference, and Risky Decision Making in Adolescence and Adulthood*, 41 Dev. Psych. 625 (2005) 29
- Mariam Arain et al., *Maturation of the Adolescent Brain*, 9 Neuropsychiatric Disease & Treatment (2013).....29, 30, 31
- Mark Keierleber, *As Schools Comb Social Media for Potential Threats, Has Mass Shooting Anxiety Turned Administrators Into the 'Internet Police'?*, 74 Million (Dec. 5, 2018), <https://archive.is/GQBt9> 20
- Mia Jankowicz, *Colorado school officials called the sheriff and suspended a 12-year-old Black boy after he showed a toy gun in his Zoom class*, Insider (Sept. 8, 2020, 12:12 PM), <https://archive.is/Or6SO> 22
- Monica Anderson & JingJing Jiang, *Teens' Social Media Habits and Experiences*, Pew Rsch. Ctr (2018), <https://archive.is/ok9XY> 27
- Monica Anderson & JingJing Jiang, Pew Rsch. Ctr., *Teens, Social Media & Technology* (May 31, 2018), <https://archive.is/5QLb2> 27
- Monique W. Morris, *Pushout: The Criminalization of Black Girls in Schools* (2016) 11

NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, *Locked Out of the Classroom: How Implicit Bias Contributes to Disparities in School Discipline* (2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/45km47cm> 16

Nat'l Acads. of Sci., Eng'g, & Med. et al., *The Promise of Adolescence: Realizing Opportunity for All Youth* (Emily P. Backes & Richard J. Bonnie eds., 2019)..... 26

Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., *Fast Facts: Dropout Rates*, <https://archive.ph/aGqCQ>..... 15

Rebecca Klein, *The New School Suspension: Blocked From Online Classrooms*, HuffPost (Aug. 11, 2020, 10:45 AM),
<https://archive.is/lyaoi> 22

Rebecca Klein, *Wesley Teague, Kansas Student, Suspended After Tweeting About High School's Sports Program*, HuffPost (May 9, 2013, 8:27 PM),
<https://archive.is/qBea2>..... 19

Sarah E. Redfield & Jason P. Nance, A.B.A., *School-to-Prison Pipeline: Preliminary Report* (2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/6meprvxs> 7

Sharada Jambulapati, *Story From the Field: Children of Color Pushed Out of Alabama Schools Over Social Media Posts*, S. Poverty L. Ctr. (July 9, 2015),
<https://archive.ph/t6S8U> 21

Stephanie Guerilus, *White teens start ‘George Floyd challenge’ mocking his death*, TheGrio (June 5, 2020),
<https://archive.is/6bc09> 32

Subini Ancy Annamma et al., *Black Girls and School Discipline: The Complexities of Being Overrepresented and Understudied*, 54 Urb. Educ. 211 (2019),
<https://archive.is/JFRrS> 11

Sujata Gupta, *How schools can reduce excessive discipline of Black students*, ScienceNews (Jan. 6, 2021, 6:00 AM),
<https://archive.is/wip/Q9hv4> 15

Taylor Lorenz & Katherine Rosman, *High School Students and Alumni are Using Social Media to Expose Racism*, N.Y. Times (June 16, 2020) 32

U.S. Comm’n on C.R., *Beyond Suspensions: Examining School Discipline Policies and Connections to the School-to-Prison Pipeline for Students of Color with Disabilities* (2019) 14

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for C.R., *2017-2018 Civil Rights Data Collection: The Use of Restraint and Seclusion on Children with Disabilities in K-12 Schools* (2020),
<https://bit.ly/39pQOzt> 12

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for C.R., *Civil Rights Data Collection Data Snapshot: School Discipline Report* (2018) 10

U.S. Dep't of Educ., *School Climate and Discipline: Know the Data*,
<https://archive.is/vvN99> 8

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-18-258,
K-12 Education: Discipline Disparities for Black Students, Boys, and Students with Disabilities (2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/esfanfkm>..... 8

Yalda T. Uhls et al., *Benefits and Costs of Social Media in Adolescence*, 140
Pediatrics S67 (2017) 28
